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LOK SABRA
Wednesday 13th April, 1960/24th

CMltra, 1882 (Sakal

~ Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAkJ:R in the Chair 1

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

CIIIIdnp for BaIl"ay Traeb

+ rShri Bam KrIsban Gupta:
I Shri S. C. SlUIWIta:
J 3hrl Subodh BaD.lda:

.... ) Shrl R. C. MaJbI:
I Shri ~
L Shrl AJIt S .... h 8arbadl:

Will the Minister of Ballway. be plea8ed to refer to the reply given to Un«tarred Question No. 493 on the ".Itb November, 1959 and state:

(a) whether negotiations with the technical collaborators in the U.K. for setting up a .teel foundry at Chit·
taranjan to produce .teel castings for railway tracks have been finalised; and

(-b) it so, tho. result thereof?

TIle Deputy MIDIster of BaUways (SJart ShallDawu Khan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(h) on successful conclusion of the negotiations, a collaboration agreement witb Mis. F. H. Lloyd & Co. ot
U.K. was executed on 31·1-1960.

. SJart Ram ltrlllhan Gupta: May I kncnr tbe main terms of tbe acree-
ment?

SJart 8haJmawu Khan: It Is a longish
.,.-eement. The main termJ of the
....-nent are that the linn will ad-
ville UI and help us to purehue the IDIIChinery, train our people and 1II(AJ) LS-l.
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lCenerally put up the foundry. In compensation for that, they will be paid £ 100,000.

Shri Ram KrI8Iwa Gupta: May know what will be the approximate production of this foundry?

Shri 8halmawu Khan: Initially it wou d be 7,000 tons per year but expandable to 10,000 tons a year later on.

ShrI S. C. SamaDta: We were informed that it will take three yean to complete it. May I know whether the construction and installation work hal begun?

Shrl 8haJmawu Khan: The alP'eement has just been signed. Before the actual constl'UCtion work start., Iota of drawinss and designs and all those things have to be done. The actual consthruction work will .tart in August, 1960 and the plant wlll go into production by the end of 1982.

8hr1 So C. Samanta: May I know whether any change wei made in the final dra1t agreement that wal lent to U.K.?

Shrl 8hahDawu Khan: I am not aware ot any change. The agreement has just been stIDed.

.tt 'RI' "' : ~ wrI'i m ~ '1ft
flf><l'lT IImlmIT t .m: III mrn
1R (Ill> ~ IImlmIT 'Ii't 'XU IR ~ ?
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Shrl D. C, Sharma: May I know what are the sources ot supply of steel castings at present, whether they are indigenous or foreign!

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: A large number of them are indigenous. But IIOme have to be imported.

Shri Tangamanl: In view of the fact that steel castings are now made outside Chittaranjan and "s a result of this delays are caused, may I know whether this agreement that has taken some time will be tollawed up and by what time this toundry will be set up?

Shri ShahDawaz Khan: I just said that the actual constructian work will start in August, 1900 and the foundry will go into production by the end ot 1902. We are trying to expedite matters 85 much as we can.

SbrI S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether other countries were also approached about this collaboration and whether any expert will be there in Chittaranjan?

Shrl Shahnawaz KhaD: It was a global tender and keeping everything in view this IIrm was selected. The IIrm will keep an expert engineer and six technicians a! Chittaranjan until sucb time as the plant goes into production.

Shri Tangamanl: May I know whether the Government are aware that the officers have been ~

that this delay is avoidable and the plant can go into production as it is being ~ in Rourkela? If so, may I know whether the Government will take measures to see that it goes into production at least in the next year?

Shrl Shahnawas Khan: We will try and take utmost benefit from it and whatever is possible, will be done.

Shrt T. B. Vltlal Bao: May I know out ot the estimated cost ot RI. 2'5 crore3. what is the amount of store. that will be supplied by the IIrm which is coJlaboratin, in the setting up of this plant?

Sbrl Shahnawaz Khan: The (irm will not supply any stores.

invention ot Agrlcnltural Impl_flIIis

+ r Shrl Subodh HlUIlIc\a:
"lUI j Shri R. C. MaJhl:

" Shrl S, C. Swmanta:
L Sbrl aameahwar TanUe:

Will the Minister of Food and Acriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to award prizes every year to the inventors ot new tools of agriculture;

(b) If so, whether this proposal ha. been finalised; and

(c) the date from which such prize, will be awarded? •

The MJnlster of Arrlcultun (Dr.
P. S. Daahmukh): (a) to (c). ~
Indian Council of Agricultural Research sanctioned in 1956 a schemefor award ot prizes for effecting improvements in certain agricultural implements, a list of which is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 96).

There will be two prizes for each ot the implements. The maximum flnt priZe will be Rs. 1,000 and tbe minimum second prize will be Rs. 300.
The results of the competition will be announced shortly.

Besides, a proposal tor institution ot a prize and a President's Gold Medal for nurking an outstanding contribution in the lIeld of production of unproved agricultural implement.9 ~

also under active consideration of the Indian Council of Agricultural RI'-
.earch at present.

ShrI Subodh JIaDsda: The hoo. MiDi.ter just now stated that the proposal was finalised in lhe year 1956. May I know why there was so much delay in awarding the prizes?

Dr, P. S. Desluankh: It depends upon what we let as a result of tIut eompetition. Although it was intended that we should do It yearly, I do

